

No. 10-174

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
RICHARD P. BRESS
GABRIEL K. BELL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS BAR PLAINTIFFS' UNPRECEDENTED COMMON LAW SUIT AGAINST GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE.....	6
A. The Court Should Decline Plaintiffs' Request To Make New Common Law.....	7
B. Plaintiffs' Suit Raises Non-Justiciable Political Questions	16
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	20
II. THE DRASTIC ECONOMIC AND POLITICAL CONSEQUENCES OF ALLOWING THIS ACTION TO PROCEED UNDERScore THE NEED TO RESPECT THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	24
A. The Potential Economic Implications Of Allowing Actions Like This To Proceed Are Staggering	24
B. Sanctioning Litigation Like This Case Will Undermine The Active And Ongoing Political Process	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	8
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	5, 23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17
<i>Barr v. Stevens</i> , 4 Ky. 292 (1808).....	12
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755-MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 07-16908 (9th Cir. June 24, 2009)	25
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	15
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , No. 1:05-CV-436-LG-RHW, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>opinion vacated</i> <i>pending reh'g en banc</i> , 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049, 1055 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc), <i>mandamus denied</i> , No. 10-294 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2011)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>opinion vacated</i> <i>pending reh’g en banc</i> , 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049, 1055 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc), <i>mandamus denied</i> , No. 10-294 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2011)	20
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	21
<i>Dominus Rex v. Smith</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 795 (1725)	10
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 79 U.S.L.W. 3419 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2011) (No. 10-328)	17, 18
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	5, 21, 23
<i>Fineux v. Hovenden</i> , 78 Eng. Rep. 902 (1599)	10
<i>Fowler v. Sanders</i> , 79 Eng. Rep 382 (1617)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	13
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	13
<i>Iveson v Moore</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 16 (1702)	10
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	22
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9, 10, 14, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 21, 22
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	16, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McAndrews v. Collerd</i> , 42 N.J.L. 189 (N.J. 1880)	11
<i>Mills v. Hall & Richards</i> , 9 Wend. 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1832)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	12
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 09-17490 (9th Cir.)	25
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)	13
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	13
<i>North Carolina v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	12, 13
<i>Payne v Partridge</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 12 (1696)	10
<i>People v. Detroit White Lead Works</i> , 46 N.W. 735 (Mich. 1890)	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	8
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	8, 12, 14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	7
<i>United States v. Ira S. Bushey & Sons, Inc.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 110 (D. Vt.), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 487 F.2d 1393 (2d Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	8, 14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22
<i>Wesson v. Washburn Iron Co.</i> , 95 Mass. (13 Allen) 95 (Mass. 1866).....	11
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	8
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	8
<i>Williams’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep 164 (1592).....	10

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

42 U.S.C. § 13381.....	29
------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statute of 12 Rich. II, c. 13 (1389).....	10
American Clean Energy and Security Act, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (passed the House on June 26, 2009).....	29
EPA Stationary Source Regulations Suspension Act, S. 231 112th Cong. (introduced Jan. 31, 2011).....	29
Free Industry Act, H.R. 97, 112th Cong. (introduced Jan. 5, 2011).....	29
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Title XI of Pub. L. 100-204, § 1103, 101 Stat. 1331, 1408-09 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 2901 note).....	29
National Climate Program Act, Pub. L. No. 95- 367, 92 Stat. 601 (1978)	29
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (July 25, 1997).....	28
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009)	15

OTHER AUTHORITY

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	11
Nicholas Bloom, <i>The Impact of Uncertainty Shocks</i> , 77 <i>Econometrica</i> 623 (2009).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Chamberlain & Feliz M. Ventura, Chamberlain Economic Policy Study No. 2010-06, <i>Paying for the “American Power Act”: An Economic and Distributional Analysis of the Kerry-Lieberman Cap-and- Trade Bill</i> (2010)	27, 28
The Federalist No. 62 (1788)	27
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964).....	9
Kenneth Green <i>et al.</i> , <i>Climate Change: Caps vs. Taxes</i> , American Enterprise Institute Environmental Policy Outlook, June 2007	26
Trevor Houser <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing the American Power Act: The Economic, Employment, Energy Security, and Environmental Impact of Senator Kerry and Senator Lieberman’s Discussion Draft</i> , Peterson Institute for International Economics Policy Brief, May 2010.....	27
William A. McRae, Jr., <i>The Development of Nuisance in the Early Common Law</i> , 1 U. Fla. L. Rev. 27 (1948).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	9, 10, 11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Darren Samuelsohn, <i>Rockefeller Finds It's Better to Negotiate on Climate Than Sit on Sidelines</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 14, 2009.....	26
<i>San Francisco Chronicle</i> , Editorial Board, <i>An interview with Sen. Barack Obama at 40:39</i> (Jan. 17, 2008).....	27
Robert Stavins, <i>Addressing climate change with a comprehensive US cap-and-trade system</i> , 24 <i>Oxford Review of Econ. Pol'y</i> 298 (2008).....	27, 28
U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change (1992)	29
Bernie Woodall, <i>U.S. carbon cap to raise power prices: Moody's</i> , Reuters.com, Mar. 25, 2009	27
